October 10, 2023

Johnson County Board of Equalization

The Johnson County Board of Equalization met in regular session on Tuesday October 10, 2023. Johnson County Commissioners present were, David Borrenpohl District 1, Les Agena District 3

Ted Evans District 2 was absent from the meeting.

Notice of the Johnson County Commissioner's meeting was sent to each post office in Johnson County, it was posted in the Johnson County Courthouse, posted on the Johnson County Website at johnsoncounty.ne.gov and was sent to the Tecumseh Chieftain on Thursday October 5, 2023.

Kathleen M. Nieveen County Clerk is recording the minutes.

Chairman Borrenpohl declared the meeting open at 8:05 A.M.

Chairman Borrenpohl acknowledged that the open meetings act was posted by the entrance of the Johnson County Board Room.

A motion was made by Agena and was seconded by Borrenpohl to approve the agenda. Yeas: Agena, Borrenpohl, Nays: none motion carried.

A motion was made by Agena and was seconded by Borrenpohl to approve the minutes from the September 26, 2023, meeting. Yeas: Agena, Borrenpohl, Nays; none motion carried.

A motion was made by Agena and was seconded by Borrenpohl to approve Resolution 23-22 Setting the tax rates for 2023. Yeas: Agena, Borrenpohl, Nays, none motion carried.

The Tax Rates are as follows:

Johnson County General Fund .301196

Johnson County Ag Society General Fund .007652, Capitol Construction .001162

Tecumseh Fire General Fund .011834, Bond Fund .031662

Elk Creek Fire General Fund .014353

Cook Fire General Fund .013520

Sterling Fire General Fund .012903 Bond Fund .008652

City of Tecumseh General Fund .338415 Bond Fund .245689

Village of Crab Orchard General Fund .189233

Village of Elk Creek General Fund .446535

Village of Sterling General Fund .386827

Village of Cook General Fund .276811 Bond Fund .315141

Nemaha Natural Resource District General Fund .029996

Johnson County Central School District General Fund .839916 Special Building .136181 Qualified Capitol Purpose .029959 Sterling Public School District General Fund .876960 Bond Fund .053448 Special Building .027541 Qualified Capitol Purpose .022606

The Johnson County Board of Equalization adjourned the meeting at 8:13 A.M.

| _ David Borrenpohl, Chairman |
|--------------------------------------|
| |
| Kathleen M. Nieveen County Clerk |